

Case Nos. 14-9529; 14-9530; 14-9534

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WYOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

STATE OF WYOMING, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

PACIFICORP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

STATE OF WYOMING'S OPENING MERITS BRIEF

D. David DeWald (WSB No. 7-5538)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-7895
(307) 777-3542 *facsimile*
david.dewald@wyo.gov

Counsel for State of Wyoming

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Introduction	3
II. The Clean Air Act’s Visibility Protection Program.....	7
A. Congress Declares A National Visibility Goal in Class 1 Areas	7
B. EPA Regularly Promulgates Rules to Ensure Progress Towards Congress’s Visibility Goal.....	9
1. The 1999 Regional Haze Rule: a Framework for State Plans.....	9
2. The 2001 Proposed BART Guidelines: Exploring Ideas and Developing Agreement on State BART Determination Guidance.....	11
3. The 2004 Proposed BART Guidelines: Fine-tuning the Concepts and Solidifying the Consensus	12
4. The 2005 Final BART Guidelines: Flexibility for State BART Determinations, but with Presumptive BART Emission Limits	13
III. Wyoming’s Plans for Improving Visibility.....	16

A.	The NO _x BART Permit Applications	17
B.	Wyoming’s NO _x BART Determinations	18
IV.	EPA’s Inconsistent Approach to Disapproving Wyoming’s NO _x BART Determinations.....	20
A.	2012: EPA Proposes to Approve Wyoming’s Cost Estimates, Disapprove Parts of Its Visibility Modeling, and Finds that Selective Catalytic Reduction <i>Is Not Reasonable</i>	21
B.	2013: EPA Also Proposes to Disapprove Wyoming’s Cost Estimates and Find that Selective Catalytic Reduction <i>Is Reasonable</i>	22
C.	2014: EPA Abandons Prior Concerns about Cost Estimates, but Still Disapproves Wyoming’s BART Determinations for Other Reasons and Finds that Selective Catalytic Reduction Is Reasonable	25
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
	ARGUMENT	29
I.	Wyoming’s BART determinations complied with EPA’s presumptive BART limits, and EPA cannot disapprove those determinations without first revising the presumptive limit rules	30
A.	The plain language of BART Guidelines shows that the presumptive limits are BART	32
B.	EPA thoroughly vetted the presumptive limits because it intended the limits to represent BART	35
C.	EPA has historically interpreted the presumptive limits to represent source-specific BART	38

II. EPA unlawfully applied the BART Guidelines to Wyoming’s BART determination for Wyodak Unit 1..... 41

III. EPA based its disapprovals of Wyoming’s BART Determinations on arbitrary and capricious rationales 46

A. EPA contradictorily applied the BART Guidelines..... 46

B. EPA punished Wyoming for following EPA’s directions on control rates..... 49

C. EPA employed a double standard by forcing Wyoming to evaluate ineffective controls that would never be implemented..... 51

D. EPA relied on inconsistent applications of its “reasonableness” standard 53

CONCLUSION 56

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 58

ADDENDUM 59

ATTACHMENTS

Regional Haze Regulations and Guidelines for Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART) Determinations, Final Rule, 70 Fed. Reg. 39104 (July 6, 2005)

Approval, Disapproval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans; State of Wyoming; Regional Haze State Implementation Plan; Federal Implementation Plan for Regional Haze; Final Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 5032 (January 30, 2014)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	27
<i>Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3, 12, 30
<i>Aragon v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 1998)	45
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Big Horn Coal Co. v. Temple</i> , 793 F.2d 1165 (10th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	40, 41, 50
<i>Copar Pumice Co., Inc. v. Tidwell</i> , 603 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	32, 40
<i>Lightfoot v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d. 414 (D.D.C. 2005).....	55
<i>Luminant Generation Co. LLC v. EPA</i> , 714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013)	27, 30
<i>Mainline Rock & Ballast, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 693 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2012)	31, 34
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)	48, 50, 52

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....50

Oklahoma v. EPA,
723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013) 26, 27, 29, 31

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785, 101 S.Ct. 1468, 67 L.Ed.2d 685 (1981).....45

Texas v. EPA,
690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012)21

Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
421 U.S. 60 (1975).....55

*U.S. Dep’t of Treasury I.R.S. Office of Chief Counsel v. Fed. Labor Relations
Auth.*,
739 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....48

Union Elec. Co. v. EPA,
427 U.S. 246 (1976).....29

Walker v. BOKF, Nat’l Ass’n,
30 F.4th 994 (10th Cir. 2022)35

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,
759 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2014)17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....27

42 U.S.C. § 74093

42 U.S.C. § 7410 1, 2, 7, 20, 29, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7491 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 12, 42, 51

42 U.S.C. § 76071

Rules

Rules, Wyo. Dep’t Env’t Quality, Air Quality, ch. 6, § 9 (Dec. 2006)17

Regulations

40 C.F.R. pt. 51 (2005) 13, 14, 15, 16, 30, 33, 34

40 C.F.R. § 51.301 (2014)9

40 C.F.R. § 51.308 10, 11

Approval and Promulgation of State Implementation Plans; State of Colorado; Regional Haze State Implementation Plan, 77 Fed. Reg. 76871 (Dec. 31, 2012) 49, 50

Approval and Promulgation of State Implementation Plans; State of Wyoming; Regional Haze Rule Requirements for Mandatory Class I Areas Under 40 CFR 51.309, 77 Fed. Reg. 73926 (Dec. 12, 2012) 6, 16, 40, 41

Approval, Disapproval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans; State of Wyoming; Regional Haze State Implementation Plan; Federal Implementation Plan for Regional Haze, 78 Fed. Reg. 34738 (June 10, 2013)17

Proposed Guidelines for Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART) Determinations Under the Regional Haze Regulations, 66 Fed. Reg. 38108 (July 20, 2001) 11, 12, 36, 42, 43

Regional Haze Regulations and Guidelines for Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART) Determinations, 69 Fed. Reg. 25184 (May 5, 2004) 12, 13, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 52

Regional Haze Regulations and Guidelines for Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART) Determinations; Final Rule, 70 Fed. Reg. 39104 (July 6, 2005) 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 24, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 51, 52, 55

Regional Haze Regulations, 64 Fed. Reg. 35714 (July 1, 1999)..... 9, 10, 11

Regional Haze Regulations; Revisions to Provisions Governing Alternative to Source-Specific Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART) Determinations, 70 Fed. Reg. 44154 (Aug. 1, 2005)..... 35, 39, 41

Regional Haze Regulations; Revisions to Provisions Governing Alternative to
Source-Specific Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART)
Determinations, 71 Fed. Reg. 60612 (Oct. 13, 2006)..... 39, 41
